Fair value of plan assets 52.4 46.5 55.8
Present value of funded and unfunded obligations (52.7) (48.5) (56.4)
Pension scheme deficit (0.3) (2.0) (0.6)

The pension scheme deficit has decreased from £(0.6)m at 31 December 2023 to £(0.3)m at 30 June 2024, primarily
as a result of a contribution from the Society for £0.4m, a residual payment required to complete the buy in
transaction, during the period. For further information on this transaction, see note 12 in the 2023 Annual Report
and Accounts.

Significant actuarial assumptions in the determination of the defined benefit obligation are the discount rate,
inflation rate and life expectancy. The sensitivity analysis below represents the net impact on the scheme liabilities
of a 0.25% increase or decrease in each assumption. Sensitivities of 0.25% have been used to reflect a significant
but reasonably likely market event that causes a one-off shock to the actuarial assumptions. The sensitivity analysis
above may not be representative of the actual change in the scheme liabilities as it is unlikely that the change in
assumptions would occur in isolation of one another, some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Group
Increase
0.25%

£m

Decrease
0.25%

£m
Discount rate (1.5) 1.5
Inflation 1.3 (1.3)
Life expectancy (+1 year/ -1 year) 1.6 (1.6)

19

Notes to the accounts
for the six months ended 30 June 2024

9. Taxation

The effective tax rate for the group for the 6 months to 30 June 2024 is 25% (30 June 2023: 23.4%), and is
calculated by estimating the annual effective tax rate expected for the full financial year, before being applied to the
pre-tax income of the interim period.

The effective statutory rate of corporation tax for the year ending December 2023 was 23.1%. On 1st April 2023,
the corporation tax rate increased from 19% to 25% and is now charged at 25% for 2024, this was a blended rate of
23.5% in 2023. The banking surcharge rate reduced to 3% and is now applied to profits over £100m (previously 8%